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Economics and Valuation Methodology
Enverus economics and valuations are based primarily on discounted cash flow (DCF) models and consequent 
calculations of net asset value (NAV). Enverus uses historical data and assumptions to inform inputs into these 
models. Enverus will use the aforementioned historical data and assumptions to make an assessment of possible 
future scenarios. Enverus typically runs a number of sensitivities around key variables to show the range of 
possible outcomes.

Note to UK Persons
Enverus is not an authorized person as defined in the UK’s Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (“FSMA”) 
and the content of this report has not been approved by such an authorized person. You will accordingly not be 
able to rely upon most of the rules made under FSMA for the protection of clients of financial services 
businesses, and you will not have the benefit of the UK’s Financial Services Compensation Scheme. This 
document is only directed at (a) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments 
(being ‘investment professionals’ within the meaning of Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the “FPO”)), and (b) High net worth companies, trusts, etc of a type 
described in Article 49(2) of the FPO (all such persons being “relevant persons”). Enverus’ services are available 
only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. This report must not be acted or 
relied upon by persons who are not relevant persons. Persons of a type described in Article 49(2) of the FPO 
comprise (a) any body corporate which has, or which is a member of the same group as an undertaking which 
has, a called up share capital or net assets of not less than (i) in the case of a body corporate which has more 
than 20 members or is a subsidiary of an undertaking which has more than 20 members, £500,000 and (ii) in any 
other case, £5 million, (b) any unincorporated association or partnership which has net assets of not less than £5 
million, (c) the trustee of a high value trust within the meaning of Article 49(6) of the FPO and (d) any person (‘A’) 
whilst acting in the capacity of director, officer or employee of a person (‘B’) falling within any of (a), (b) or (c) 
above where A’s responsibilities, when acting in that capacity, involve him in B’s engaging in investment activity.

ENVERUS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT:

© Copyright 2024 Enverus, Inc. All rights reserved. 

The material in this report is the property of Enverus, Inc. (“Enverus”) unless otherwise indicated. All trademarks, 
service marks and logos used in this report are proprietary to Enverus. This report is provided solely to clients of 
Enverus. Furthermore, this report is proprietary, confidential and provided for the exclusive use of the recipient 
and may not be redistributed to or shared with any individual, company or entity outside of your organization 
without the express prior written consent of Enverus. 

The material presented in this report is provided for information purposes only and is not to be used or 
considered as a recommendation to buy, hold or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Information 
contained herein has been compiled by Enverus and prepared from various public and industry sources that we 
believe to be reliable, but no representation or warranty, expressed or implied is made by Enverus, its affiliates or 
any other person as to the accuracy or completeness of the information. Such information is provided with the 
expectation that it will be read as part of a mosaic of analysis and should not be relied upon on a stand-alone 
basis. Past performance should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future performance, and we make 
no representation or warranty regarding future performance. The opinions expressed in this report reflect the 
judgement of Enverus as of the date of this report and are subject to change at any time as new or additional 
data and information is received and analyzed. Enverus undertakes no duty to update this report, or to provide 
supplemental information to any client receiving this report. To the full extent provided by law, neither Enverus 
nor any of its affiliates, nor any other person accepts any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss 
arising from any use of this report or the information contained herein. The recipient assumes all risks and liability 
with regard to any use or application of the data included herein.

Enverus provides custom research to its clients which are distributed on different frequency schedules. Custom 
research reports may provide different depths of analysis and more frequent updates based on levels of service 
and fees selected by clients. 

No Enverus directors, officers or employees are on the Board of Directors of a subject company and no one at a 
subject company is on the Board of Directors of Enverus. Enverus does not invest in any securities or manage 
any security portfolios. Therefore, it would have no investment relationship with a subject company. Furthermore, 
all employees are subject to restrictions on trading in energy company securities. The views expressed in this 
report accurately reflect the research analyst’s personal views about the subject securities. Enverus analysts are 
compensated from overall firm revenue only and are not compensated to express any view about an issuer or 
from proceeds derived from any particular transaction between Enverus or any of its affiliates and an issuer. 
Enverus and its affiliated companies serve over 6,000 customers globally and should be assumed to have 
received compensation from the subject company for non-securities related products or services in the preceding 
twelve months.  

Equity owners of Enverus include affiliated entities of Hellman & Friedman and Genstar Capital, each of whom 
separately sponsor and manage private investment funds and may make investments in, or otherwise seek to do 
business with, a company or companies covered by this report. Enverus has adopted an implemented policies 
and procedures reasonably designed to maintain the independence of its research coverage in an attempt to 
mitigate any potential conflict of interest related to such activities.
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Invest Intelligently
Understand how you fit within 

the energy evolution.

Site & Analyze
Identify the best locations to 

site your assets.

Design & Build
Engineer the best way to build 

your assets.

Manage & Optimize
Maximize your asset value.

Trade & Hedge Risk
Optimally position yourself in 

the market.

Eliminate the gaps.
Actionable insights with speed & clarity through Intelligent Connections.
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Investment Thesis
Why does this asset present an 

opportunity in the context of 
the Energy Evolution?

Siting Analysis
Why does this site present an 
opportunity for utility-scale 

solar PV investment?

Design Analysis
What do design opportunities 
look like and how do yield & 

economics compare?

Later Stage Development Timeline
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Societal Preferences

Personal Preferences

Financial
Incentives

Value-Based
Incentives

POLITICAL

CONSUMER MICROECONOMIC

INVESTOR

Government/regulatory policy shifts 
targeting climate objectives.

Preference shifting to energy use as electrons 
instead of heat.

Climate awareness is changing the 
investment landscape.

Increasing economic competitiveness of 
supply substitutes.

Source | Enverus Intelligence



ENVERUS.COM   |  6

FIGURE | Primary Energy Source and Share of Total Primary Energy Demand: 2.5°C Heating Scenario

Source | Enverus Intelligence
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FIGURE | ERCOT Power Plant Project Queue by First Power Date and Project Type

Source | Enverus P&R – Project Tracking
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FIGURE | ERCOT Power Plant Project Queue by First Queue Date and Project Status

Source | Enverus P&R – Project Tracking
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FIGURE | ERCOT Renewable Generation and Binding Constraints: 12/23/2022 10 AMFIGURE | ERCOT Renewable Generation and Binding Constraints: 07/06/2022 10 AM

Source | Enverus P&R – MUSE
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FIGURE | PAWNEE 345 KV to CALAVERS 345 KV Constraint Flows Subject to DELMSAN5 Generation and Load Drivers

Source | Enverus P&R – MUSE
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FIGURE | ANACACHO DA Price Congestion Drivers 

Source | Enverus P&R – MUSE
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Parcel Count

Operating

FIGURE | ERCOT Parcels by Capacity Factor and Operating Solar PV Plants FIGURE | ERCOT Parcels >17% Capacity Factor and Operating Solar PV >50 MW

>50 MW

Parcel Count

Source | Enverus P&R – Project Tracking, Enverus P&R – Parcels
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FIGURE | ERCOT Top 10 1-yr. DA Average Solar Weighted LMP by County FIGURE | ERCOT Top 10 1-yr. Average DA Solar Weighted LMP Counties

Parcel Count

Source | Enverus P&R – LMP, Enverus P&R – Parcels
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FIGURE | ERCOT Parcels >200 ac and >95% Buildable and Substations >138 kV

Parcel Count

>138 kV

FIGURE | ERCOT Parcels >200 ac >95% Buildable w/in 1-mi of Substations >138 kV

Parcel Count

AOI

Source | Enverus P&R – Project Tracking, Enverus P&R – Parcels, Enverus – P&R – Suitable Land Analytics
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OPTION OWNER COUNTY
ACREAGE

(AC)
BUILDABLE ACREAGE

(AC)
BUILDABLE ACREAGE

(%)

1
HUFF MARJORIE 
LIVING TRUST

DUVAL 684.14 661.92 96.75

2 TRAYLOR MARY WEST ZAVALA 658.70 640.58 97.25

3 BOYD ROY DIMMIT 654.76 651.88 99.56

4
THE CHLOE E. NUNLEY 
TRUST C/O ROBERT B. 
JR & DANA W. NUNLEY

MAVERICK 568.87 564.68 99.26

5
NICKEL JODY P & 

NANCY D
ZAVALA 558.95 552.25 98.80

6
BOWMAN MARRS 

MCLEAN AND SISTERS
DIMMIT 521.41 516.89 99.13

7 BRISCOE DOLPH III DIMMIT 401.95 398.68 99.19

8
CRAWFORD CHARLES 
BRADLEY & MORGANN

ZAVALA 396.27 396.27 100.00

9 EARDLEY ROBERT W DIMMIT 375.61 362.02 96.38

10 MATHIS TED E & INEZ ZAVALA 355.93 347.06 97.51

11 BARRERA NELDA G DIMMIT 280.48 279.81 99.76

12
BLITCH JANIE HELEN 

BOWE ETAL
DIMMIT 225.85 225.29 99.75

13
GRAY, JOHN D & JUDY 

LYNN
DUVAL 206.97 205.8 99.43

14 GRAY, JOHN ET UX DUVAL 205.72 202.66 98.51

FIGURE | Parcels of Interest Owned by Private Landowners FIGURE | Parcels of Interest Owned by Private Landowners

Parcel Count

Source | Enverus P&R – Parcels, Enverus P&R – Suitable Land Analytics
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FIGURE | Available Transmission Capacity Analysis at Batesville Substation
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Source | Enverus P&R – Panorama - ERCOT
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FIGURE | Focus Area Parcels of Interest

AEP
69 kV

AEP
138 kV

Batesville
Substation

Nickel Jody P & Nancy D
558.95 ac

Mathis Ted E & Inez
355.93 ac

Traylor Mary West
658.70 ac

Parcel Count

FIGURE | Focus Area All Private Landowner Parcels

AEP
138 kV

AEP
69 kV

Batesville
Substation

Parcel Count

Avg Max Daily ATC 137-189 MW 2023-2024

Source | Enverus P&R – Project Tracking, Enverus P&R – Parcels, Enverus P&R - ATC
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FIGURE | Focus Area Parcels of Interest

AEP
69 kV

AEP
138 kV

Batesville
Substation

Nickel Jody P & Nancy D
558.95 ac

Mathis Ted E & Inez
355.93 ac

Traylor Mary West
658.70 ac

Parcel Count

FIGURE | Focus Area All Private Landowner Parcels

AEP
138 kV

AEP
69 kV

Batesville
Substation

Parcel Count

Source | Enverus P&R – Project Tracking, Enverus P&R – Parcels
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FIGURE | Focus Area Parcels of Interest and Wells and Active Leases

P&A

Producing

Parcel Count

Batesville
Substation

Leases Expiring 
1/1/2023+

FIGURE | Focus Area Parcels of Interest and Wells and Units

Units

Batesville
Substation

Producing

P&A

Parcel Count

Source | Enverus P&R – Project Tracking, Enverus P&R – Parcels, Enverus Foundations
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FIGURE | Focus Area Parcels of Interest and Pipelines

Parcel Count

Wetlands

Canopy

Slope

FIGURE | Focus Area Parcels of Interest Satellite View and Exclusion Layers

Natural Gas

Crude Oil

NGL

Parcel Count

Batesville
Substation

Batesville
Substation

Source | Enverus P&R – Project Tracking, Enverus P&R – Parcels, Enverus P&R – Suitable Land Analytics, Enverus – Infrastructure Layers
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FIGURE | ERCOT Site Parcels of Interest and Infrastructure and Exclusions FIGURE | ERCOT Site Parcels of Interest

Wetlands

Canopy

Pipelines

Transmission

Unit

P&A

Producing

Batesville
Substation

PARCEL OWNER COUNTY
ACREAGE

(AC)
BUILDABLE ACREAGE

(AC)
BUILDABLE ACREAGE

(%)

1 NICKEL JODY P & 
NANCY D

ZAVALA 558.95 552.25 98.80

2 MATHIS TED E & INEZ ZAVALA 355.93 347.06 97.51

3 GOLIGHTLY HAROLD E 
& DEBORAH J

ZAVALA 534.37 533.85 99.90

FIGURE | ERCOT Site Parcels of Interest and Restricted Areas and Placemarks

Source | Enverus P&R – Project Tracking, Enverus P&R – Parcels, Enverus P&R – Suitable Land Analytics, Enverus – Infrastructure Layers, Enverus Foundations
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FIGURE | ERCOT Customizable Buildable Acreage

Source | Enverus P&R – Parcels, Enverus P&R – Suitable Land Analytics
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DESIGN
ACREAGE

(AC)
BUILDABLE ACREAGE

(AC)
AVAILABLE AREA

(AC)
INSTALLED AREA

(AC)
RATED POWER

(MWac)
PEAK POWER

(MWdc)
DC/AC
RATIO

SPECIFIC PRODUCTION
(kWh/kWp)

ENERGY
(GWh)

1 914.88 899.31 791.80 740.70 174.8 207.834 1.189 2,023.1 420.459

2 1,449.25 1,433.16 1,319.50 1,262.90 312.8 374.704 1.198 2,022.3 757.783

3 355.93 347.06 297.20 270.20 59.8 72.099 1.206 2,021.2 145.726

4 1,093.32 1,086.10 1,022.00 992.80 253.0 302.545 1.196 2,023.9 612.324

5 890.30 880.91 823.80 783.90 193.2 231.874 1.200 2,021.1 468.637

6 534.37 533.85 526.40 513.80 133.4 159.775 1.198 2,025.3 323.587

7 558.95 552.25 494.60 470.70 115.0 135.755 1.180 2,028.1 275.326

FIGURE | ERCOT Site Design Option Summary Statistics

Module Manufacturer and Model | Trina Solar – 1500 TSM-670DEG21C.20 Bifacial
Module Power | 670 Wp
Inverter Manufacturer and Model | Sungrow – CENTRAL SG4600UD
Inverter Power | 4.6 MVa
Structure Manufacturer and Model | Nextracker – NX Gemini
Structure Configuration | 2V
Ground Coverage Ratio (GCR) | 41.3%

ASSUMPTIONS | ERCOT Site Design Common Assumptions

Source | Enverus P&R – pvDesign
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YEAR
ENERGY YIELD       

[GWh]
SPECIFIC PRODUCTION 

[kWh/kWp]
PERFORMANCE RATIO 

[%]

1 420.5 2,023.1 83.62

2 419.3 2,017.4 83.39

3 418.1 2,011.7 83.15

4 416.9 2,006.0 82.92

5 415.7 2,000.2 82.68

6 414.5 1,994.4 82.44

7 413.3 1,988.6 82.20

8 412.1 1,982.7 81.95

9 410.8 1,976.8 81.71

10 409.6 1,970.9 81.47

11 408.4 1,965.0 81.22

12 407.2 1,959.0 80.98

13 405.9 1,953.1 80.73

14 404.7 1,947.1 80.48

15 403.4 1,941.1 80.24

16 402.2 1,935.1 79.99

17 400.9 1,929.1 79.74

18 399.7 1,923.1 79.49

19 398.4 1,917.1 79.24

20 397.2 1,911.1 78.99

21 395.9 1,905.0 78.74

22 394.7 1,898.9 78.49

23 393.4 1,892.9 78.24

24 392.1 1,886.8 77.99

25 390.9 1,880.7 77.74

Total 10,145.8 1,952.7 80.70

FIGURE | ERCOT Site Design 1 Layout TABLE | P50 Modeled Energy Yield

Source | Enverus P&R – pvDesign
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FIGURE | Design 1 Single Line Diagram

FIGURE | Design 1 Interconnection Diagram

DOCUMENTATION SUMMARY | 400+ Pages of Documentation

REPORTS
Design Report | PDF, DOCX
Energy Yield Report | PDF, DOCX
Interconnection Facility Report | PDF, DOCX
BESS Design Report | PDF, DOCX
Overhead Line Report | PDF, DOCX

SPREADSHEETS
Project Sheet | XLSX
Bill of Quantities | XLSX
Financial Analysis | XLSX
Energy Yield Results | XLSX
Listing of Cables | XLSX
Listing of Posts | XLSX
Terrain XYZ | CSV

DRAWING
General Layout | DXF, PDF, KML
Layout 3D | DWG
3D Scene (PV_COLLADA) | ZIP
Terrain Slopes | DXF, PDF, KML
MV Single Line Diagrams | DXF, PDF
LV Single Line Diagrams | DXF, PDF
MV-LV Single Line Diagrams | DXF, PDF
Topography Analysis | DXF
Structure Profiles | ZIP
Interconnection Facility SLD | DXF, PDF
Interconnection Facility Layout | DXF, PDF
BESS General Layout | DXF, KML, PDF
BESS MVLV SLD | DXF, PDF
Overhead Line Layout | DXF, PDF

FIGURE | Design 1 Configuration

Source | Enverus P&R – pvDesign
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

HE1

HE2

HE3

HE4

HE5

HE6

HE7 41 109 11

HE8 128 893 1,342 1,916 1,355 1,115 647 218 1

HE9 420 634 1,627 2,031 2,619 3,257 2,259 3,402 2,655 2,028 1,086 542

HE10 2,513 1,724 2,898 2,569 3,293 3,704 3,033 4,167 3,389 2,988 2,821 2,116

HE11 3,149 2,037 3,070 3,117 3,681 4,399 3,628 4,560 3,885 3,457 3,348 2,596

HE12 3,356 2,547 3,378 3,639 3,772 4,599 4,022 4,853 3,814 3,717 3,431 2,835

HE13 3,497 2,859 3,896 3,948 4,117 4,700 4,116 4,873 3,696 3,819 3,429 2,962

HE14 3,417 2,973 4,275 4,028 4,465 4,688 4,260 4,697 4,264 3,831 3,324 3,131

HE15 3,311 3,114 4,304 4,102 4,137 4,525 4,056 4,533 4,080 3,908 3,353 2,977

HE16 3,373 2,902 4,265 4,159 3,977 4,402 3,810 4,335 3,351 3,601 3,478 2,828

HE17 3,093 3,108 4,016 4,307 3,959 4,386 3,497 4,026 3,296 3,429 3,174 2,446

HE18 1,673 2,209 3,424 3,680 3,366 3,742 3,239 3,646 2,661 1,901 875 740

HE19 1 274 1,116 1,590 1,932 2,624 2,251 2,091 675 25

HE20 135 424 354 73

HE21

HE22

HE23

HE24

FIGURE | Design 1 12x24 First Year Energy Yield FIGURE | Design 1 Energy Production and Solar Resource and Horizon

Source | Enverus P&R – pvDesign
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FIGURE | Batesville LMP Prices

FIGURE | Batesville LMP Prices (Outliers Removed)

YEAR
Batesville DA LMP 

($/MWh)
Batesville RT LMP

($/MWh)
Batesville DA LMP

Solar Hours ($/MWh)
Batesville RT LMP

Solar Hours ($/MWh)

2016 $22.71 $22.00 $27.59 $26.37

2017 $26.17 $26.17 $31.26 $30.11

2018 $34.94 $30.62 $43.45 $35.51

2019 $41.08 $31.40 $59.11 $39.70

2020 $25.16 $21.96 $31.61 $26.59

2021 $149.51 $79.23 $146.36 $73.20

2022 $69.61 $58.90 $84.07 $67.70

YEAR
Batesville DA LMP 

($/MWh)
Batesville RT LMP

($/MWh)
Batesville DA LMP

Solar Hours ($/MWh)
Batesville RT LMP

Solar Hours ($/MWh)

2016 $21.56 $18.94 $26.01 $21.66

2017 $25.20 $21.73 $30.44 $24.79

2018 $27.83 $24.18 $32.74 $27.47

2019 $25.48 $23.21 $30.06 $26.79

2020 $22.20 $18.64 $27.12 $21.65

2021 $29.80 $26.52 $35.70 $30.44

2022 $39.44 $33.21 $43.73 $36.14

Source | Enverus P&R – LMP
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

HE1

HE2

HE3

HE4

HE5

HE6

HE7 $23.39 $23.30 $23.63

HE8 $26.08 $26.18 $25.57 $25.08 $24.92 $26.17 $26.74 $30.11 $31.61

HE9 $29.77 $27.51 $25.53 $26.28 $26.42 $26.70 $26.90 $26.92 $27.85 $30.43 $31.45 $31.06

HE10 $27.60 $26.03 $24.71 $26.62 $26.35 $28.46 $30.28 $28.94 $29.38 $31.23 $31.24 $30.19

HE11 $26.54 $24.51 $24.58 $27.85 $25.21 $29.66 $32.16 $32.04 $32.04 $33.12 $30.95 $28.50

HE12 $24.94 $23.43 $24.78 $28.72 $25.57 $30.78 $35.39 $36.19 $34.82 $35.04 $30.68 $27.26

HE13 $23.90 $22.54 $25.79 $31.21 $32.90 $35.90 $40.84 $43.78 $39.08 $38.14 $31.37 $26.20

HE14 $23.23 $22.07 $26.95 $34.04 $36.80 $41.10 $45.85 $48.46 $43.24 $39.84 $31.93 $26.03

HE15 $22.50 $21.66 $27.76 $36.70 $42.13 $46.97 $53.38 $51.59 $45.44 $43.35 $32.38 $25.59

HE16 $22.27 $21.89 $29.53 $39.43 $43.90 $47.50 $53.56 $51.98 $44.42 $43.46 $33.05 $25.21

HE17 $23.46 $22.14 $28.15 $35.92 $37.14 $38.23 $41.96 $45.62 $38.87 $40.63 $33.86 $28.09

HE18 $33.50 $26.67 $30.21 $33.33 $31.60 $32.46 $36.48 $38.47 $35.37 $38.08 $43.66 $40.87

HE19 $33.96 $36.78 $36.00 $32.02 $29.57 $30.16 $34.49 $35.34 $33.04 $38.09

HE20 $29.51 $29.06 $32.35 $33.36

HE21

HE22

HE23

HE24

FIGURE | Batesville 12x24 DA Solar Hour LMP Prices (Outliers Removed)
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

HE1

HE2

HE3

HE4

HE5

HE6

HE7 $19.97 $21.33 $22.77

HE8 $21.78 $23.19 $21.73 $23.05 $23.16 $23.58 $24.86 $27.82 $25.66

HE9 $25.88 $21.56 $22.20 $22.35 $21.83 $24.02 $24.31 $25.16 $25.38 $28.05 $27.19 $25.54

HE10 $24.77 $21.68 $20.11 $22.71 $24.04 $25.77 $26.81 $26.80 $27.54 $28.62 $27.98 $25.98

HE11 $24.18 $21.21 $21.16 $22.77 $25.05 $26.15 $29.01 $30.38 $29.94 $27.84 $26.42 $24.55

HE12 $23.05 $21.14 $21.61 $23.81 $25.19 $28.86 $31.01 $33.91 $32.09 $29.79 $27.27 $23.10

HE13 $21.76 $20.20 $20.84 $24.49 $26.23 $29.94 $33.16 $35.93 $34.70 $29.47 $27.18 $22.77

HE14 $21.13 $19.57 $22.17 $25.89 $28.86 $29.89 $34.77 $36.91 $35.11 $31.30 $26.44 $22.13

HE15 $20.42 $18.95 $22.59 $27.02 $29.26 $31.18 $35.47 $37.52 $35.87 $33.64 $26.04 $21.78

HE16 $20.22 $18.80 $22.29 $26.98 $28.78 $29.80 $35.51 $38.42 $35.01 $33.70 $25.94 $21.04

HE17 $20.62 $17.90 $22.17 $26.34 $28.17 $29.79 $33.79 $35.86 $33.46 $33.16 $28.10 $22.91

HE18 $24.54 $20.82 $22.76 $24.89 $26.28 $27.17 $32.11 $32.80 $30.82 $32.68 $31.88 $28.48

HE19 $26.11 $22.78 $26.20 $25.65 $26.05 $27.11 $29.84 $32.36 $31.18 $32.54

HE20 $25.55 $26.11 $29.48 $31.08

HE21

HE22

HE23

HE24

FIGURE | Batesville 12x24 RT Solar Hour LMP Prices (Outliers Removed)

Source | Enverus P&R – LMP



ENVERUS.COM   |  29

CAPEX and OPEX | $208.81MM and $1,863/MW-mo. @ 1.50%/yr. Escalation
Debt/Equity | 60%/40% 
Debt Term and Interest Rate | 20 yrs. @ 4.00%
Financing Costs | $4.18MM
ATAX Equity Target Return | 10.00%
Federal Income Tax Rate | 28.00%
PTC Rate or ITC Rate | $27.00/MWh @ 1.50%/yr. Escalation or 30.00%
Construction Period and Project Life | 12 mos. and 25 yrs.
Commercial Operations Date | January 2027

ASSUMPTIONS | Economics Common Assumptions

Case 1
Merchant

Case 2
Merchant (Outliers Removed)

Case 3
LCOE

Case 4
PPA & Merchant

Case 5
PPA & Merchant (Outliers Removed)

PPA Assumption ($/MWh) #N/A #N/A Calculated $30.00 $30.00

PPA Duration (yrs.) #N/A #N/A 25 10 10

Federal Incentive PTC PTC PTC PTC PTC

BTAX Equity IRR (%) 14.07% 0.00% 0.00% 4.33% 0.00%

ATAX Equity IRR (%) 33.24% 16.88% 10.00% 19.20% 15.89%

BTAX NPV ($MM) $26.80 -$81.70 -$107.99 -$51.66 -$85.86

ATAX NPV ($MM) $97.04 $18.93 $0.00 $40.55 $15.93

BTAX PPA LCOE ($/MWh) #N/A #N/A $54.45 $51.02 $64.93

ATAX PPA LCOE ($/MWh) #N/A #N/A $24.37 $7.09 $21.00

FIGURE | Design 1 Economic Analysis Summary

Source | Enverus P&R – Economics, Enverus P&R - LMP
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SARP OZKAN
VP, Commercial Product
(720) 937-3946
sarp.ozkan@enverus.com

mailto:sarp.ozkan@enverus.com
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